
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 23rd July, 2015 
commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on the 24th March 2015 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those interests in respect of 
items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 216.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations and 
questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  Questions may 
also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the Committee 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total time 
of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been submitted 
with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted at short notice.  
Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall receive a written 
response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the next meeting.

5) TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Review of Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board
(Pages 5 - 8)

6) BETTER CARE TOGETHER: UPDATE 
To receive an update from Sarah Smith, Better Care Together, Leicester, 
Leicestershire & Rutland Health and Social Care.
(Pages 9 - 16)

7) YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 
To receive Report No. 139/2015 from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
(Pages 17 - 32)

8) JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT: DRAFT OVERVIEW 
To receive Report No.133/2015 from the Director for People
(Pages 33 - 68)

9) ELRCCG QUALITY PREMIUM 2015/16 
To receive Report No. 140/2015 from Dr Samantha Brown, NHS Arden & Greater 
East Midlands Commissioning Support Unit and Jane Chapman, Chief Strategy and 
Planning Officer (ELRCCG)
(Pages 69 - 74)

10) STEP UP, STEP DOWN - INTEGRATION PREVENTION, DISCHARGE AND 
REABLEMENT MODEL AND IUR2 BUSINESS CASE 
To receive Report No. 138/2015 from Yasmin Sidyot, Strategy and Planning Manager, 
ELRCCG
(Pages 75 - 94)

11) BETTER CARE FUND: QUARTER 4 - NATIONAL RETURN 
To receive Report No. 141/2015 from the Deputy Director for People
(Pages 95 - 118)

---oOo---



DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

1. The Chair Rutland County Council

2. Cllr Roger Begy Rutland County Council

3. Dr Andy Ker East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG)

4. Helen Briggs Rutland County Council 
5. Jane Clayton Jones Community & Voluntary Sector Rep
6. Jennifer Fenelon Healthwatch Rutland
7. Katy Sagoe Housing Rep
8. Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
9. Mike Sandys Rutland County Council - Public Health
10. Dr Tim O’Neill Rutland County Council
11. Tim Sacks East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 

(ELRCCG)
12. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

[...]
 how they can achieve the best 
possible quality of life and be supported to exercise choice and control over their 
personal health and wellbeing.

4.3 Represent Rutland in relation to health & well-being issues at local, regional and 
national level.

4.4 Ensure there is a protocol in place between the Local Children’s Safeguarding  
Board and the Safeguarding Adults Board to outline the relationship between health and 
wellbeing matters and safeguarding.

5. Membership

5.1 Minimum membership of:
Two representatives from the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (2)
Two local elected representatives (2):  

Portfolio holder for health and wellbeing 
Leader of Rutland County Council

The Director of People for Rutland County Council (1)
The Director of Public Health for the Local Authority (1)
One representative of the local Health watch organisation for the area of the local 

authority, (1)
One representative from the Voluntary and Community Sector as nominated by 

the Health and Social Care Forum (1)  (Non statutory member)
One representative from the Lincolnshire and Leicestershire Local Area Team of 

the NHS Commissioning Board (1)
Housing Representation (1)  (Non statutory member)
One representative from Leicestershire Constabulary (1) (Non statutory member)

and such other persons as the local authority and/or health and wellbeing board thinks 
appropriate e.g. other groups or stakeholders who can bring in particular skills or 
perspectives, such as the voluntary sector, clinicians or providers.

5.2 Housing and Community & Voluntary Sector Board members will be able to appoint 
a maximum of one deputy to attend meetings. Statutory member organisations will not 
be permitted to send a deputy with the exception of HealthWatch who will be permitted 
to nominate one named deputy.

7



May 2013

6. Voting

6.1 All members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are allowed to vote (unless the 
County Council directs otherwise)

6.2 Rutland County Council’s Meeting Procedure Rules in relation to voting apply; 
however it is hoped that decisions of the Board can be reached by consensus without 
the need for formal voting.

7. Standing Orders

The Access to Information Procedure Rules and Meeting Procedure Rules (Standing 
Orders) laid down by Rutland County Council will apply with any necessary 
modifications including the following:-

a. The Chairperson will be an elected member of Rutland County Council or a 
member of Rutland County Council’s Cabinet.

b. The quorum for a meeting shall be a quarter of the membership including at least
one elected member from the County Council and one representative of the East 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group.

8. Meetings

8.1 Administration support will be provided by Rutland County Council.

8.2 There will be standing items on each agenda to include:

 Declarations of Interest
 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 Matters Arising
 Updates from each of the subgroups of the Health & Wellbeing Board

8.3 Meetings will be held in public approximately every quarter (4 times a year)

8



Better care together

Update to Rutland 

Health and Wellbeing board

July 2015

9

A
genda Item

 6



Recap: What is Better care together

• Better care together is a major change project that will reconfigure the way that health 
and social care is delivered across Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland over 5 years

• It is run by a partnership of all health and social care delivery organisations 
supporting the region, plus the health and wellbeing boards, Healthwatch, a public 
and patient involvement group and members of the voluntary sector

• In essence we are attempting to transform health and social care services in 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland from cradle to grave. 

• It is a massive undertaking, but is necessary to ensure the services we all provide 
meet the changing needs of the communities we serve as well as addressing some of 
the growi
[...]
ntal health. The project has attracted national interest because it has 
been led by the voices of our young people.

The project has been significant both by the clarity with which the young people of 
Rutland have put their case and by the willingness of organisations across health, 
education, social care to work together to find solutions to the very serious problems 
identified. 

This report makes joint recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
moving forward in Rutland.

Financial implications:

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Notes the considerable progress made to date and endorses the next steps 
set out in the report.

Comments from the board: 

Strategic Lead:   
Risk assessment:
Time L/M/H
Viability L/M/H
Finance L/M/H

17

Agenda Item 7



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Profile L/M/H
Equality & Diversity L/M/H
Timeline:

Task Target Date Responsibility

18



REPORT NO: 139/2015 – Appendix A

Young Peoples Mental Health Project
Report to the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board 23.07.15

Meeting Rutland Health & Wellbeing Board Agenda Item 
Meeting Date 23rd July 2015 
Subject Young People's Mental Health 
Author/Presenter Jennifer Fenelon 

Chair, Healthwatch Rutland 

SUMMARY
This report describes the work done by Healthwatch Rutland over the past year in voicing and 
finding possible solutions to the concerns of young people in Rutland about their mental health. 
The project has attracted national interest because it has been led by the voices of our young 
people.

The project has been significant both by the clarity with which the young people of Rutland have 
put their case and by the willingness of organisations across health, education, social care to 
work together to find solutions to the very serious problems identified. 

This report makes joint recommendations to the Health and Wellbeing Board for moving forward 
in Rutland.

NATIONAL BACKGROUND 
The mental health of young people is a major cause for concern both nationally a
[...]
r 2015.

Rutland County Council has agreed to support the implementation of a Pilot in Rutland County 
College and has offered to manage this critical stage and has established a task and finish 
group to help design and deliver the Pilot. This initiative by Rutland County Council is greatly 
appreciated. Draft terms of reference for the task and finish group for the Pilot are attached as 
Appendix C. 

Short Term We are indebted to Rutland County Council for volunteering to support the 
prevention and early intervention stage of the project.
 
A large amount of provision necessary to solve the problems is already in place but it is neither 
well utilised nor publicised or teachers, parents etc trained in its used. 

The proposed project would start initially in Rutland County College but lessons learned would 
then be rolled out to Casterton College and then it’s linked primary School in Ryhall. In this way 
the solutions can be tested across the spectrum of education.

The objective is to have the basis of a trial comprehensive and integrated service in place at the 
pilot sites by September 2015.

Longer Term The development of pathways of care which shift the focus from crisis care at 
CAMHS level 3/4 towards prevention and earlier intervention is being addressed by the LLR 
Better Care Together Children's Group and Commissioners. 

We would like to see the learning from Rutland used to help develop those pathways across 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland before they are due to go out to public consultation in the 
Autumn of 2015.

FOR DISCUSSION & DECISION 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the considerable progress made to date and 
to endorse the next steps set out above 

22



APPENDIX A “Future in Mind” - Executive Summary 

1.1 The Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Taskforce1 was 
established in September 2014 to consider ways to make it easier for children, young people, 
parents and carers to access help and supp
[...]

 Children’s Community Liaison Nurse 
 Director of sixth form – Rutland County College or Student Manager 
 Principal Educational Psychologist

Governance and reporting
 Rutland’s Health & Wellbeing Board.
 Families Support - Early Intervention Head of Service RCC

Meetings:
 2-3 initial meetings of the task group held at Rutland County College with actions being 

worked on between meetings. 
 Subsequent bi-monthly progress meetings for the duration of the pilot to capture and 

reflect on progress to inform the final evaluation report. 
 Chair - Health & Wellbeing Development Officer

Deliverables: 
 A project plan with clear outcomes, actions and timescales and leads identified to take to 

the Health and Wellbeing Board July 2015. 
30



 A pilot project implementation plan that identifies a programme for the pilot schools and 
identifies who will deliver the project, when and any resources needed. September 2015

 A proposed training and development plan for those working with young people in 
schools or other community settings.

 An evaluation report including recommendations for future work.
 This Task and Finish group will operate for no more than 2-3 months to full 

implementation of the pilot project at which point bi-monthly progress meetings will take 
place for the duration of the Pilot. The pilot project is expected to last approximately 6 
months.

31



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised Template 2011-12-13

REPORT NO: 133/2015

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
Meeting Date: 23rd July 2015
Report Author: Karen Kibblewhite, Head of Commissioning 
Presented by: Karen Kibblewhite, Head of Commissioning 
Paper for:  i) Comment on the JSNA Overview

ii) Comment on and agreement of the detailed chapter 
subjects and the timescales for completing them.

Context, including links to strategic objectives and/or strategic plans:
Strategic Objectives

- Meeting the health and wellbeing needs 
[...]
are no additional financial implications of 
undertaking the JSNA itself – the work is within 
existing resources and workload.

34



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Profile M The JSNA is a key document which drives the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s work.

Equality & Diversity L An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening 
has been completed.  A full Equality Impact 
Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed 
because the JSNA cover a range of different 
groups in Rutland, including those with protected 
characteristics, and the impact of this needs 
assessment will be better targeting of services to 
those who need them most.  

As individual chapters are completed they will be 
subject to an EIA screening.

35



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Proposed JSNA Chapters

It should be noted that the JSNA is an iterative document and will be added to as 
more data becomes available.  It is therefore suggested that whilst an initial timetable 
for the chapters is agreed, that this is reviewed periodically to ensure that any 
emerging issues can be added and priorities be brought forward. 

It is envisaged that three to four months will be needed per chapter for data 
collection, analysis and drafting depending on the scope of each, prior to consultation 
and sign-off.  Where work has already started or is aligned to other workstreams, 
there may be some overlap.

Chapter Timescale

Children and Young People’s Mental Health Started May 2015

Substance Misuse Started June 2015 (aligned with re-
procurement of services)

Sexual Health Started July 2015

Learning Disabilities Started July 2015 (part of BCT workstream – 
6 month timescale)

Residential and Domiciliary Care August 2015 (aligned to re-procurement)

Children’s health provision 0-19 years 
(aligned with the transfer of Health Visiting)  October 2015

Frequent attendees to Primary Care November 2015

Children’s oral health December 2015

Special Educational Needs and Disability March 2016 (to follow Learning Disabilit
[...]
HS Quality 
Premium 2015/16

Meeting Date: 23rd July 2015
Report Author: Yasmin Sidyot & Kate Allardyce
Presented by: Samantha Brown Performance Manager Arden & GEM CSU
Paper for:  Note / Approval 

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy:
The purpose of this report is to provide H&WBB with information on specific 
indicators that relate to the Quality Premium 2015/16 and request support on those 
indicators where choices need to be made.

The options chosen have been linked to the HWBB priorities and Better Care Fund 
priorities. 

Financial implications:
No financial implications 

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Approves the options recommended by ELRCCG in Section 5.

Comments from the board: 

Strategic Lead:   ELRCCG 

Risk assessment: N/A 
Time L/M/H
Viability L/M/H
Finance L/M/H
Profile L/M/H
Equality & Diversity L/M/H
Timeline: 

Task Target Date Responsibility

69

Agenda Item 9



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Rutland H&WBB with 
information on specific indicators that relate to the NHS Quality 
Premium 2015/16 and request support on those indicators where 
choices need to be made by East Leicestershire & Rutland CCG (ELR 
CCG).

Background

2. The NHS Quality Premium for 2015/16 has been published by NHS 
England, and is intended to reward CCGs for improvements in the 
quality of the services that they commission for associated 
improvement in health outcomes.  This premium will be paid to CCGs in 
2016/17, and covers a number of national and local priorities. Monies 
will be awarded for the achievement of the following: 

 Reducing potential years of lives lost through causes 
considered amenable to healthcare (PYLL) 10%

 Urgent and emergency care 30%
 Mental health 30%
 Improving antibiotic prescribing in primary and secondary 

care 10%
 Two local measures 20%

3. There are also a number of NHS Constitution indicators th
[...]
mary care completed care plans in Care Homes 
to reach 97% by April 2016, based on current levels of 2310 (95%) 
completed care plans - The rationale for having this as a local 
priority is that ELRCCG want to ensure proactive co-ordinated care 
management of care home residents who are often vulnerable with 
complex frailty. 

(2) Deaths in Usual Place of Residence + hospice to achieve 50% 
by April 2016. (14/15 target: 49%) - we want to continue to ensure 
that patients in ELRCCG are supported to die in their usual place 
of residence/choice. We achieved our ambition for last year and 
plan to stretch this during 15/16.

71



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Conclusions/Recommendations

H&WBB are asked to support the options made by ELR in Section 5.

Background papers

http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/qual-prem-guid-
1516.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/ccg-ois/qual-prem/

Officer to Contact

Yasmin Sidyot
Head of Planning & Strategic Commissioning
East Leicestershire & Rutland CCG
0116 295 5177
yasmin.sidyot@eastleicestershireandrutlandccg.nhs.uk

List of Appendices

A) Full list of Quality Premium options

72

http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/qual-prem-guid-1516.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/04/qual-prem-guid-1516.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/ccg-ois/qual-prem/


Revised Template 2011-12-13

Appendix A

Full list of Quality Premium 15/16 options

Indicator % of QP
Reducing potential years of lives lost through causes 
considered amenable to healthcare

10%

Urgent & emergency care: There is a menu of measures 
for CCGs to choose.  One, several or all measures can be 
selected

(1)Avoidable emergency admissions – composite 
measure of: 
 Unplanned hospitalisation for chronic 

ambulatory care sensitive conditions
 Unplanned hospitalisation for asthma, diabetes 

and epilepsy in under 19s
 Emergency admissions for acute conditions 

that should not usually require hospital 
admission

 Emergency admissio
[...]
nks to strategic objectives and/or strategic plans:
Introduction 
The Step up Step Down business case was approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
05.02.15.  The business plan combines the 3 Better Care Fund Schemes: - Hospital Discharge 
(HDR1), Reablement (HDR2) and Crisis Response (IUR1). It links closely with the business 
plan for Integrated Health and Social Care Pathways and Service Delivery (IUR2). 

The business case for IUR 2 is attached to this report for consideration and approval. This 
business case outlines the work to develop a whole system response to ensure a fully 
coordinated and integrated service offer is available for individuals with health and social care 
needs in Rutland. 

The Project will develop pathways, protocols and possibly co-location of health and social care 
teams to allow the health and social care economy to fully realise its vision of integrated care.

By bringing our resources together we aim to have an integrated pathway of home based 
support which can enable people to live more independently within their own homes.

One of the milestones in the business plan is to make recommendations for the future delivery 
model for these services.

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the plan to date and share 
the ‘Integrated Prevention, Discharge and Reablement Model’ as developed through the 
Integration Executive over recent months.

75

Agenda Item 10



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Detailed above is the transfer pathway diagram to simplify transfer routes from our local NHS acute and 
community providers to enable the shift from the acute sector to the community and home environment 
as part of the redesign of our local health and care system.

This paper outlines the Rutland model to deliver the above pathways 1-3. Key objective is to provide 
capacity to develop an integrated team and way of working to facilitate the implementation of the transfer 
pathways from all hospitals. The emphas
[...]
ant Band 2 £25,000

Additional Physio 1.3wte £65,000   ( £50,000 RCC  £15,000 CCG)

0.2 wte OT – deliver ICS & REACH £10,000

0.25 wte Technical Instructor £10,000
1 wte reablement support worker £30,000
1 wte admin £20,000
1 wte Broker £40,000
1 wte MHSOP Link worker £50,000
ICRS/SPA contribution £50,000

Total £450,00

 
Funding Available

Funding Source Value £
BCF Crisis Response IUR1 £450,000

Total £450,000

78



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Recommendations:

(a) Notes the contents of this report
(b) Support the recruitment of the proposed new posts.
(c) To approve the business case for Integrated Health and Social Care 

Pathways (IUR2)

Strategic Lead:   Yasmin Sidyot CCG and Mark Andrews RCC
Time High Recruitment may take some time and until 

posts are filled the additional capacity 
required will delay progress. Delayed 
discharges continue to be a difficulty.

Viability Medium Recruitment may be difficult for some posts. 
Will need time and commitment to establish 
new ways of working. Having some difficulty 
identify a care home that is willing and able 
to provide the bed based options required.

Finance Medium Funding available within the scheme for 
2015/16 but not yet clear about recurrent 
BCF funding but indications are that it will 
continue in some form.

Profile High Delays in hospital discharges are high 
profile, impact on individuals’ recovery and 
damaging to our reputation.

Equality & Diversity Low No groups will be disadvantaged. 

79



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT NO: 138/2015 – Appendix A

Project Business Case 

Integrated Health and Social Care Pathways and service delivery

1 12 2014

Distribution of this product is (UN)RESTRICTED

Lead organisation: East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

Local Authority Lead: Sandra 

Health Lead: Yasmin Sidyot 

81



DOCUMENT CONTROL                                       Change Control History

Version Change Summary Change author Date

0.1 Initial docu
[...]
ny P4P (but 20 systems not planning for reduction in 

Q4 so did not expect a payment) 

 

 

Delayed transfers of care 

 

 Nationally there has been 18% increase in the number of delayed days between Q4 

13/14 and Q4 14/15.  

 

 54 out of the 150 areas saw some positive movement in reducing delayed transfers of 

care, and of these 49 performed better than they had planned. 

 

 

117



15 

Regional variations? 
 

 

 

 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

London Midlands and
East

North South

% Section 75 agreements in 
place 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

London Midlands and East North South

P4P payment as % of pot available 

65%
66%
67%
68%
69%
70%
71%
72%
73%
74%
75%

London Midlands
and East

North South

% compliance with all national 
conditions 

118


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Better Care Together: Update
	7 Young People's Mental Health
	Report No. 139-2015 - Appendix A (Young People's Mental Health)

	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment: Draft Overview
	Report No. 133-2015 - Appendix A (Draft JSNA Overview Jun15)

	9 ELRCCG Quality Premium 2015/16
	10 Step Up, Step Down - Integration Prevention, Discharge and Reablement Model and IUR2 Business Case
	Report No. 138-2015 - Appendix A (IUR 2 Business Case)

	11 Better Care Fund: Quarter 4 - national return
	Report No. 141-2015 - Appendix A (BCF Q4 14-15 Final RUTLAND)
	Report No. 141-2015 - Appendix B (Q4 BCF Delivery Report - Midlands East)




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 23rd July, 
2015 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Councillor Roger Begy 

(Chair)
Leader of Rutland County Council 

2. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and 
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

3. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
4. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizen Advise Bureau
6. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire 

and Rutland
7. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group

8. Jennifer Fenelon Healthwatch Rutland

IN ATTENDANCE: 
9. Kevin Pulley 

(representing Lou Cordiner)
Leicestershire Constabulary

10. Councillor Alastair Mann Representing the Portfolio Holder for 
Health and Adult Social Care

11. Sarah Smith Better Care Together, ELRCCG
12. Kaye Burnett Better Care Together, ELRCCG

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

13. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
People, RCC

14. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
15. Julia Eames Team Manager Health and Social Care 

Integration, RCC
16. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
17. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC

143 APOLOGIES 
18. Katy Sagoe Housing Rep
19. Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
20. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team
21. Councillor Richard 

Clifton
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care



144 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 24 
March 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

---oOo---
Tim Sacks joined the meeting at 2.04 p.m.

---oOo---

145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

146 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

147 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference were presented by Mr Begy.  During discussion the following 
points were noted:

a) The attendance of ‘minimum membership’ was not always possible especially the 
attendance of the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing and the Leader of 
Rutland County Council.

AGREED:
1. Each member of the Board would have a named representative to attend in their 

place if they were unable to attend a meeting of the Board.
2. Mr Alastair Mann would be the named representative for the Leader of Rutland 

County Council and the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing.
3. Dr Hilary Fox would be the named representative for Dr Andy Ker.

148 BETTER CARE TOGETHER: UPDATE 

A presentation on Better Care Together was received from Sarah Smith and Kaye 
Burnett from Better Care Together at the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Better Care Together plan required greater detail even though it was a 5 year 
plan.

b) Change has already happened and has shown tangible results.
c) Partners must work together towards common goals using limited resources.

---oOo---
Sarah Smith and Kaye Burnett left the meeting at 2.32 p.m.

---oOo---

149 YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 



Report No. 139/2015 was received from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair of Healthwatch 
Rutland.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The pilot project at Rutland County College has been established and has already 
met three times.

b) More schools are now involved.
c) Teachers require specialist training as part of the programme.
d) Rutland County Council would offer strong support to identify current and future 

provision.

AGREED:
1. The Board noted the considerable progress made to date and endorsed the next 

steps identified within the report.
2. Jennifer Fenelon to present a progress report the Health and Wellbeing Board on 

the 17 November 2015.
3. Leicestershire Partnership Trust to be invited to the meeting on the 17 November 

to join discussion regarding Young People’s Mental Health.

150 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT: DRAFT OVERVIEW 

Report No. 133/2015 was received from the Director for People and was presented by 
Karen Kibblewhite, Head of Commissioning.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The report has been updated since its distribution to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

b) Data in the report had been quality assured and was correct.
c) The HMP Stocken Health Needs Assessment had been received and would be 

incorporated into the JSNA.
d) Section 8.4 – Carers (page 55) would be extended as more data was received.
e) The previous JSNA had not changed since its publication in 2012.  The new JSNA 

would be updated on an on-going basis so that the data within the document was 
up-to-date.

f) Need must be identified before re-commissioning and data must drive the identified 
needs.

---oOo---
Julia Eames joined the meeting at 3.00 p.m.

---oOo---

Proposed JSNA Chapters (page 36)
g) Frequent Attendees to Primary Care: has increased by 75%.  Better 

communication was needed regarding the availability of other services and the 
utilisation of these services.      

h) Children’s Oral Health: data shows that the county has a large number of children 
under the age of 5 who have tooth decay.  The numbers involved are small but 
show a large percentage in comparable numbers.  Officers need to identify if this 
was the true picture or an anomaly in the data.



i) The proposed JSNA chapters would be reviewed as data was received to ensure 
they met emerging issues.

AGREED:
1. Tim O’Neill would send Karen Kibblewhite the recent health assessment report on 

the armed forces, which included data regarding local barracks.
2. Proposed JSNA Chapters should include ‘Dementia’ and ‘Obesity’.
3. The Board agreed the detailed chapter subjects and timescales to complete them.

--oOo---
Karen Kibblewhite left the meeting at 3.20 p.m.

---oOo---

151 ELRCCG QUALITY PREMIUM 2015/16 

Report No. 140/2015 was received from Dr Samantha Brown, NHS Arden & Greater 
East Midlands Commissioning Support Unit and Jane Chapman, Chief Strategy and 
Planning Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG).

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Five options were chosen by the CCG to be part of the Quality Premium including 
two local priorities (iv & v):

(i) Potential Years of Lives Lost
(ii) Urgent and Emergency Care
(iii) Mental Health
(iv) Primary Care Plans 
(v) Deaths in Usual Place of Residence

AGREED:

1. The Board approved the five options recommended by the ELRCCG

---oOo---
Helen Briggs and Dr Samantha Brown left the meeting at 3.32 p.m.

---oOo---

152 STEP UP, STEP DOWN - INTEGRATION PREVENTION, DISCHARGE AND 
REABLEMENT MODEL AND IUR2 BUSINESS CASE 

Report No. 138/2015 was received from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, on behalf 
of Yasmin Sidyot, with support from Julia Eames, Team Manager, Health & Social 
Care Integration.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) There would be underspends within the IRI scheme, as not all posts in the new 
structure had been recruited to but some posts were being covered by locums.

b) Recruitment was difficult if posts weren’t substantive as it was not known if the 
funding would continue after March 2016.



AGREED:

1. The Board noted the contents of the report.
2. The Board supported the recruitment of the proposed new posts.
3. The Board approved the business case for Integrated Health and Social Care 

Pathways (IRU2).
4. Mr Roger Begy to speak with the LGA Chair to ask the Government if BCF funding 

would continue after March 2016.

---oOo---
Sergeant Kevin Pulley left the meeting at 3.44 p.m.

---oOo---

153 BETTER CARE FUND: QUARTER 4 - NATIONAL RETURN 

Report No. 141/2015 was received from the Deputy Director for People.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The new reporting template would be used to provide quarterly updates to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

b) Not all of the Better Care Together performance targets had been met but were 
consistent regionally and nationally.

c) Awaiting decision regarding BCF validation but if successful we would receive 
funding of £23k.

d) Performance was on track for the next quarter but we were still waiting for June’s 
data and the performance data could change due to the small numbers dealt with 
by Rutland.

AGREED: 

1. The Board noted the contents of the report.

154 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

A) FORMAT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Mr Roger Begy queried if the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board were in the 
correct format.  Was the Board dealing with the correct agenda items?  Should the 
Board invite outside organisations to attend meetings?  Or would this be a duplication 
of what other committees, boards, panels etc. were already doing?

AGREED:

1. Mr Begy would discuss the format of the Health and Wellbeing Board with Dr Tim 
O’Neill and Mark Andrews.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 3.55 pm.

---oOo---


